No. 701, A.]

[Published February 12, 1944.

CHAPTER 569.

AN ACT to amend 168.04 (1) (h) of the statutes, relating to the specifications for gasoline sold in Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

168.04 (1) (h) of the statutes is amended to read:

168.04 (1) (h) There shall be no gasoline sold within the state to the public which does not conform to the Federal Specifications Board specification for motor gasoline VV-G-101 or the latest revision thereof, except that for the duration of the war and for six months thereafter, the maximum sulphur content shall not exceed 0.25 per cent.

Approved February 11, 1944.

No. 702, A.]

[Published February 12, 1944.

CHAPTER 570.

AN ACT to amend 40.47 (5) of the statutes, relating to nonresident high school tuition.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

40.47 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.47 (5) The tuition for any given year for nonresident pupils who have pursued high school work shall be determined as follows: From the sum total of money expended by the school district in operating and maintaining the high school, including an item for building and equipment costs equal to 2 per cent of the original expenditures by the districts for buildings and equipment thereof as certified by the state superintendent of public instruction, such charge not to apply for a greater period of time than 50 years in the case of a new building or for the unexpired portion of 50 years of life of an old building, excluding land costs, and not to exceed 30 cents per week per pupil, there shall be subtracted an amount equal to the sum of the state and federal aids, the cost of transportation and money expended for the payment of principal and interest of bonded indebtedness or other

building loans, and the difference so determined shall be divided by the average daily attendance for the given year, but in no case shall the amount of the claim per week exceed the difference between the amount of state aid per week and \$3 per week, except that for the duration of the present war between the United States and her enemies and for one full school year thereafter the amount of the claim per week shall not exceed the difference between the amount of state aid per week and \$3.50 per week. Before July in each year the school clerk shall file with the clerk of each municipality from which any tuition pupil was admitted, except pupils defined by section 40.21 (2) and (2a), the claim for which indigent pupils shall be filed as provided for under those subsections, a sworn statement of claim against the municipality setting forth the residence, name, age, date of entrance and the number of weeks' attendance, during the preceding school year, of each person admitted from such municipality, the average daily attendance of the high school for the year, the statement of the cost of operation and maintenance of the high school as computed in accordance with the provisions of this section, the amount of tuition which the district is entitled to for each pupil, and the aggregate sum for tuition due the district from the municipality. This statement shall be rendered on a form prescribed by the state superintendent of public instruction. The school district clerk shall file certified copies of all tuition bills with the state superintendent of public instruction before July of each year.

Approved February 11, 1944.

No. 703, A.]

[Published February 12, 1944.

CHAPTER 571.

AN ACT to amend 251.06 of the statutes, relating to the terms of the supreme court.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

251.06 of the statutes is amended to read:

251.06 Terms of Court. There shall be held in the supreme court room at Madison * * one session of the supreme